RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1776 OF 2020

Sh. Ravinder Kaushik, S/o Sh. Surinder Kaushik, R/o 312, I.B.R.S. Nagar, Ludhiana. (9316812000)

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secy. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secy. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Danish Aggarwal on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents. (Telephonically)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.12.2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is taken over on his Mobile who says that the information had been supplied to the Appellant.
- 3. The representative of the Appellant says that information provided by the Respondents is incomplete.
- 4. Taking lenient view, last and final opportunity is provided to the Respondent to supply complete authenticated information to the Appellant with a copy to the Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing failing which **Show Cause Notice** will issued to him under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 29-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 484 OF 2020

Sh. Rajesh Gupta, (9417189131) President, Social Reformers, # 216, Bharat Nagar, Ludhiana-141001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Advocate Nishan Prabhakar on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Diwan Chand Sharma, ETO-cum-PIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17-11-2020

- 2. The Respondent-PIO states that the sought for information has already been sent through registered post.
- 3. The representative of the Appellant says that information received from the Respondents is incomplete.
- 4. The RTI is discussed in the presence of both the parties. Thereafter, the Respondent is directed to supply authenticated information to the Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing failing which **punitive action** under the RTI Act 2005 will be taken. He is further directed to be present personally or through his representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID 913428845**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

ان.0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0658 OF 2020

Shri Jagjit Singh, (9914248131) Aman Nagar, Street No. Backside Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bye-Pass, Ludhiana.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The DPI(SE), PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Greenland Convent School, Civil City, DUGRI, District Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of both the Parties.

Advocate D. S. Bal, on behalf of Greenland Convent School, Civil City Dugri.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.12.2020.

- 2. Both the parties are absent today.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO O/o the DPI(SE), SAS Nagar (Mohali) is directed to submit written reply before the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken against him. Respondent of Greenland Convent School, Civil City Dugri is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 4. The Complainant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which case will be decided on merits.
- 5. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up on **29-04-2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** Meeting ID **913428845.** Copy of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2521 OF 2020

Smt. Amritpal Kaur, (9888787415) D/o Sh. Surjan Singh, C/o Advocate Preetinder Pal, Councillor, Chamber No. 136, Judicial Complex, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab State Information Commission, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Ms. Amritpal Kaur, the Appellant

Shri Sudhir Kumar, SO-cum-APIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.11.2020.

- 2. The Respondent states that available information has already been provided to the Appellant by registered post on 28.09.2019.
- 3. The Appellant says that she has not received the information till date. The Respondent is directed to supply the information again to Appellant by registered post within **07 days** under intimation to Commission. The Appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the furnished information to the Respondent by registered post with a copy to Commission **within 2 weeks time**. The Respondent is further directed to supply complete authenticated information to Appellant by registered post with a copy to Commission after removing the deficiencies before the next date of hearing.
- 4. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11.00AM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2066 OF 2020

Shri Ravinder Kaushik (9316812000) S/o Shri Surinder Kaushik, # 312 - I, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Principal, Government Sr. Secy. School, GUJJARWAL, District LUDHIANA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal, Government Sr. Secy. School, GUJJARWAL, District LUDHIANA

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Danish Aggarwal on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents. (Telephonically)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.12.2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is taken over on his Mobile who says that the information had been supplied to the Appellant.
- 3. The representative of the Appellant says that information provided by the Respondents is incomplete.
- 4. Taking lenient view, last and final opportunity is provided to the Respondent to supply complete authenticated information to the Appellant with a copy to the Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. In case no information apart from already supplied to the Appellant is available with them, then file a proper affidavit duly attested by the public notary; original affidavit be sent to the appellant and copy emailed to the Commission. He is further directed to file his written reply of show cause notice issued to him by the Commission on 17-11-2020 in the shape of proper affidavit on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2528 OF 2020

Sh. Nirpal Singh, (9417061740) S/o Sh. Amar Singh, Village & Post Office Jalaldiwal, Tehsil Raikot, District Ludhiana-141109

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Ashwani Kumar, Jr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents. (Telephonically)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11-11-2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO states that information had already been provided to the Appellant by registered post as well as on his WhatsApp.
- 3. On the previous date of hearing 11-11-2020 the Appellant was directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, to Respondents by registered post in the provided information. He is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is again directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the furnished information to Respondents with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply authenticated information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing after removing deficiencies pointed out by the Appellant. He is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2679 OF 2020

Advocate Nishant Prabhakar # 216, Bharat Nagar, Ludhiana-141001 (9878763131)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise & Taxation Department, Ludhiana-II.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Nishant Prabhakar, Appellant.

ShriParmit Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

Chandigarh

11-02-2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08-12-2020.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 3. The respondent says that Government of Punjab has bifurcated their Department into two entities i.e. Punjab Excise Commissioner and Punjab Taxation Commissioner. He further states that it has been written to higher authorities to Nominate PIO and action to this effect still is awaited. The PIO O/o Punjab Excise Commissioner will take care of such RTIs in future. However, taking in view the plea of the Respondent, the State Information Commissioner, Punjab, directs the present PIO to look into the matter and arrange to supply the demanded information to the Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. The Respondent-PIO is further directed to be present **in person** for hearing on next date of hearing **through CISCO WEBEX**.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11:00** AM through CISCO WEBEX **meeting ID 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2828 OF 2020

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, Kundan Bhawan, # 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Sukhwinder Kaur, Representative of the Appellant.

Shri Gulshan Huria, ETO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17-12-2020.

- 2. The Representative of the Appellant states that information provided by the Respondents is incomplete as the information has been received from their Patiala Office only. The Respondent is directed to supply complete and certified information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 3. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11:00 AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3294 OF 2020

Shri Sukhwinder Singh (9465650001) Secretary. Parents Association(Regd), Machhiwara (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Secretary, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on of both the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 22.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.10.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.12.2020.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, he has telephoned in Commission Office that due to illness he is unable to attend the hearing today.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent without any intimation to Commission. He is directed to supply complete, correct and attested information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case along with a copy of demanded information.
- 4. The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 29-04-2021 at 11.00AM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID 913428845. Copies of order be sent to parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 11-02-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3296 OF 2020

Shri Sukhwinder Singh (9465650001) Secretary, Parents Association (Regd), Machhiwara (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Secretary, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Secretary, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on of both the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 22.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.10.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 17.12.2020.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, he has telephoned in Commission Office that due to illness he is unable to attend the hearing today.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is absent without any intimation to Commission. He is directed to supply complete, correct and attested information to Appellant with a copy to Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case along with a copy of demanded information.
- 4. The appellant is advised to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **29-04-2021 at 11.00AM** for hearing through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID 913428845**. Copies of order be sent to parties.

Chandigarh 11-02-2021